Amendment of the whole In committee. 3/15/06 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 060129

[Emergency contract to contain and abate hazardous material at the MUNI Woods Facility.] Resolution approving an emergency public work contract to contain and abate a hazardous material diesel fuel spill at the MUNI Woods Facility.

WHEREAS, The MUNI Woods Facility, located along Islais Creek, houses buses for the MTA MUNI system; and

WHEREAS, The Facility holds necessary quantities of diesel fuel for the operation of the transit system; and

WHEREAS, On or about December 22, 2005, City employees discovered that the underground storage tanks at the Facility were leaking diesel fuel, with runoff through the storm-sewer system and the Islais Creek area, creating a hazardous condition for the health, life, and safety of citizens of the City and County of San Francisco and the environment; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 6, Article IV, section 6.60, authorizes the Department of Public Works to award an emergency contract, exempt from the competitive bidding process, in the event of an actual emergency which includes, "[t]he breadown or imminent breakdown of any plant [or] equipment . . . necessitating immediate emergency repair . . . to safeguard the lives or property of the citizens, or the property of the City and County, or to maintain the public health or welfare;" now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Works is authorized to award an emergency contract under San Francisco Administrative Code section 6.60, and proceed with all work necessary to contain and abate the diesel fuel spill from the Woods Facility for a commercially reasonable sum, not to exceed <u>One Million Six Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Dollars</u> (\$1.652.000) Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00); and, be it

Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 173-06

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action to date by the Department of Public Works to secure such emergency contract and resolve the emergency condition is hereby ratified.

Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2



City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 060129

Date Passed:

Resolution approving an emergency public work contract to contain and abate a hazardous material diesel fuel spill at the MUNI Woods Facility.

March 28, 2006 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Ammiano

File No. 060129

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 28, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved